Edition 09.20
EN
Solenoid valves for air VAA
• Suitable for a max. inlet pressure of 500 mbar (7 psig)
• Compact design saves space
• No extra valve required owing to integrated flow adjustment
• Check indication by blue LED
• Position switch with visual position indicator

DG 17–3001)
1) Specify the test point for inlet pressure pu or outlet pressure pd.
Order example
VAA 225R/NW with bypass
2)
3)
2) Viewed from the right/left: looking into the valve body in the direc-
tion of flow, see order example.
3) Viewing side for the electr. connection: looking at the connection
box, see order example.
VAA · Edition 09.20 · EN 16
Selection
5 .3 Type code
VAA Solenoid valve for air
1-3 Sizes
– Without flange
15–65 Inlet and outlet flange nominal size
R Rp internal thread
F Flange to ISO 7005
N NPT internal thread
/N Quick opening, quick closing
/L Slow opening, quick closing
/R Slow opening, slow closing
W Mains voltage 230 V AC, 50/60 Hz
Q Mains voltage 120 V AC, 50/60 Hz
K Mains voltage 24 V DC
P Mains voltage 100 V AC, 50/60 Hz
Y Mains voltage 200 V AC, 50/60 Hz
S With PS and visual position indicator
G With PS for 24 V and visual position indicator
R Viewing side: right
L Viewing side: left
VAA · Edition 09.20 · EN 17
Project planning information
6 Project planning information
6 .1 Installation
Do not store or install the unit in the open air.
Installation position: black solenoid actuator in the vertical
upright position or tilted up to the horizontal, not upside
down.
>20 mm
>0.79"
The device must not be in contact with masonry. Minimum
clearance 20 mm (0.79 inches).
Ensure that there is sufficient space for installation and ad-
justment.
The seals in some gas compression fittings are approved for
temperatures of up to 70°C (158°F). This temperature limit
will not be exceeded if the flow through the pipe is at least
1 m3/h (35.31 SCFH) of gas and the maximum ambient
temperature is 50°C (122°F).
6 .2 Variable bypass
The system can be operated at burner low-fire rate or purge
air using a variable bypass.
The bypass can only be configured for the solenoid valve for
air VAA.
The flow rate is adjusted individually using the scale on the
bypass. See page 13 (Bypass flow rate). The bypass is
set to the closed position (0°) at the factory.
For retrofitting on the VAA, the bypass can be supplied as
an additional item, see Accessories, page 18 (Variable
bypass VAA /B).
VAA · Edition 09.20 · EN 18
Accessories
7 Accessories
7 .1 Variable bypass VAA /B
For retrofitting on the VAA, the bypass can be supplied as
an additional item.
Order No.: 74926325
7 .2 Pressure switch for gas DG . .C
Monitoring the inlet pressure pu: the electrical plug of the
pressure switch for gas points towards the inlet flange.